

BLUE HORIZON GLOBAL CAPITAL CORP.
(FORMERLY SENSOR TECHNOLOGIES CORP.)

INTERIM UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Prepared in Canadian dollars)

June 30, 2025

**BLUE HORIZON GLOBAL CAPITAL CORP.
(FORMERLY SENSOR TECHNOLOGIES CORP.)**

**NOTICE OF NO AUDITOR REVIEW OF INTERIM UNAUDITED CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

Under National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, sub-section 4.3(3)(a), if an auditor has not performed a review of the interim unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements, they must be accompanied by a notice that the interim unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements have not been reviewed by an auditor.

The accompanying unaudited interim unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements of the Company have been prepared by and are the responsibility of the Company's management.

The Company's independent auditor has not performed a review of these interim unaudited condensed financial statements in accordance with the standards established by the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants for a review of interim unaudited financial statements by an entity's auditor.

BLUE HORIZON GLOBAL CAPITAL CORP. (FORMERLY - SENSOR TECHNOLOGIES CORP.)
INTERIM UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS
AT JUNE 30, 2025 AND DECEMBER 31, 2024
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

		June 30,	
	Note	2025	2024
ASSETS			
Current Assets:			
Cash		\$ 1,044	\$ 3,763
Trade and other accounts receivable		786	5,822
Prepaid expenses		4,743	12,772
Total current assets		6,573	22,357
Non-current assets:			
Oil and gas property interests	7	1	1
Deposits	13	397,463	388,063
Total non-current assets		397,464	388,064
Total assets		\$ 404,037	\$ 410,421
LIABILITIES			
Current liabilities:			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		\$ 247,922	\$ 257,307
Reclamation & decommissioning obligation	10	485,926	485,926
Advances	8	286,823	206,559
Total current liabilities		1,020,671	949,792
Long term liabilities			
Canadian emergency response benefit loan	11	60,000	60,000
Total long term liabilities:		60,000	60,000
Total liabilities		1,080,671	1,009,792
SHAREHOLDERS' DEFICIENCY			
Capital stock	9	9,475,603	9,475,603
Contributed surplus	9	57,529	57,529
Accumulated other comprehensive income		2,346	3,761
Deficit		(10,212,112)	(10,136,264)
Total shareholders' deficiency		(676,634)	(599,371)
Total liabilities and shareholders' deficiency		\$ 404,037	\$ 410,421
Nature and continuance and operations and going concern	1		
Commitments and contingencies	13		
Subsequent events	19		

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

BLUE HORIZON GLOBAL CAPITAL CORP. (FORMERLY - SENSOR TECHNOLOGIES CORP.)
INTERIM UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF LOSS AND
COMPREHENSIVE LOSS FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

		Three months ended June 30,		Six months ended June 30,	
	Note	2025	2024	2025	2024
Interest income		\$ 4,750	\$ 4,973	\$ 9,400	\$ 9,830
Total revenue		4,750	4,973	9,400	9,830
Expenses					
Exploration expenses	14	(6,192)	(17,808)	(10,109)	(28,937)
Office and general expenses	15	(32,401)	(35,893)	(62,647)	(74,965)
Total expenses		(38,593)	(53,701)	(72,756)	(103,902)
Loss before undernoted		(33,843)	(48,728)	(63,356)	(94,072)
Finance costs		(7,891)	(5,283)	(13,930)	(10,188)
Gain (loss) on foreign exchange		1,416	(323)	1,438	(1,080)
Net loss for the period		(40,318)	(54,334)	(75,848)	(105,340)
Other comprehensive income (loss) for the period					
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations		(1,394)	318	(1,415)	1,066
Total loss for the period		\$ (41,712)	\$ (54,016)	\$ (77,263)	\$ (104,274)
Weighted average shares outstanding - basic and diluted	9	342,534,098	429,255,325	342,534,098	429,255,325
Loss per common share based on net loss for the period	9	\$ (0.00)	\$ (0.00)	\$ (0.00)	\$ (0.00)

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

BLUE HORIZON GLOBAL CAPITAL CORP. (FORMERLY - SENSOR TECHNOLOGIES CORP.)
INTERIM UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN DEFICIENCY
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Share Capital		Warrants	Capital Surplus	Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income (Loss)	Deficit	Total Deficiency
	Number	Amount					
Balance, December 31, 2023	429,255,325	\$ 14,953,331	\$ 57,529	\$ -	\$ 1,081	\$ (15,448,487)	\$ (436,546)
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	(105,340)	(105,340)
Warrants transferred on expiry	-	-	(57,529)	57,529	-	-	-
Exchange differences on translation of foreign	-	-	-	-	1,066	-	1,066
Balance, June 30, 2024	429,255,325	\$ 14,953,331	\$ -	\$ 57,529	\$ 2,147	\$ (15,553,827)	\$ (540,820)
Balance, December 31, 2024	342,534,098	\$ 9,475,603	\$ -	\$ 57,529	\$ 3,761	\$ (10,136,264)	\$ (599,371)
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	(75,848)	(75,848)
Exchange differences on translation of foreign	-	-	-	-	(1,415)	-	(1,415)
Balance, June 30, 2025	342,534,098	\$ 9,475,603	\$ -	\$ 57,529	\$ 2,346	\$ (10,212,112)	\$ (676,634)

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

BLUE HORIZON GLOBAL CAPITAL CORP. (FORMERLY - SENSOR TECHNOLOGIES CORP.)
INTERIM UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Six months ended June 30,	
	2025	2024
Cash flows used in operating activities		
Net loss for the period	\$ (75,848)	\$ (105,340)
Accrued interest payable on advances	12,434	8,922
	(63,414)	(96,418)
Changes in non-cash working capital balances		
Trade and other accounts receivable	5,036	12,414
Prepaid expenses	8,029	8,001
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(9,385)	19,739
Cash flows used in operating activities	(59,734)	(56,264)
Cash flows used in investing activities		
Increase in deposits	(9,400)	(9,830)
Cash flows used in investing activities	(9,400)	(9,830)
Cash flows from financing activities		
Proceeds from advances	67,830	24,500
Cash flows from financing activities	67,830	24,500
Net change in cash	(1,304)	(41,594)
Effect of changes in foreign exchange rate	(1,415)	1,066
Cash, beginning of the period	3,763	43,080
Cash, end of the period	\$ 1,044	\$ 2,552

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

BLUE HORIZON GLOBAL CAPITAL CORP. (FORMERLY - SENSOR TECHNOLOGIES CORP.)
NOTES TO THE INTERIM UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

1. NATURE AND CONTINUANCE OF OPERATIONS AND GOING CONCERNS

Blue Horizon Global Capital Corp. (formerly - Sensor Technologies Corp.) (the “Company” or “Blue Horizon”) is continued under the Business Corporations Act (Ontario). The Company is an investment company whose primary objective is to identify promising companies with excellent projects, innovative technologies or both, using management's extensive experience in deal sourcing and capital combination to maximize returns for its shareholders. The Company intends to invest its funds with the aim of generating returns from capital appreciation and investment income. It intends to accomplish these goals through the identification of and investment in securities of private and publicly listed entities across a wide range of sectors and industry areas, including but not limited to the technology, software development and biotechnology industries and natural gas interests. The Company is domiciled in the province of Ontario and its head office is located at 196 Wildcat Rd., North York, Ontario, Canada. The Company trades on the Canadian Securities Exchange (“CSE”) under the symbol “BHCC”.

These interim unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements (“consolidated statements”) include the accounts of the Company and its subsidiaries, Mooncor Energy Inc. (“Mooncor Energy”), an Alberta Corporation, Primary Petroleum Company U.S. Inc (“PPCUSA”), a Montana, USA Corporation, Primary Petroleum Company LLC (“PPCLLC”), a Montana, USA Corporation and AP Petroleum Company (“APLLC”), a Montana, USA Corporation. Subsidiaries consist of entities over which the Company is exposed to, or has rights to, variable returns as well as the ability to affect those returns through the power to direct the relevant activities of the entity. Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date control is transferred to the Company and are de-consolidated from the date control ceases. The consolidated statements include all the assets, liabilities, revenues, expenses and cash flows of the Company and its subsidiaries after eliminating inter-entity balances and transactions.

The Company owns 25% of Sensor Technologies Inc. (“STI”) and considers it to be an associate. An associate is an entity over which the investor has significant influence but not control over the financial and operating policies. Significant influence is presumed to exist where the Company has between 20% and 50% of the voting rights but can also arise where the Company has less than 20%, if the Company has the power to participate in the financial and the operating policy decisions affecting the entity. Investments in associates are held as part of the Company’s investment portfolio and carried in the consolidated statement of financial position using the equity method of accounting where the Company recognizes its share of income or losses of the associate through consolidated statements of income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss).

In 2023, the Company acquired approximately 20% of the issued and outstanding securities in the capital of each of StemCell BioTech Ltd. (“Robotic”) and 14125339 Canada Inc. (“1412”). As at June 30, 2025 the Company did not exercise its right to have representation on the board of the companies and, as such, did not participate in the policy-making process. In addition, there were no material transactions between the Company and each of Robotic and 1412 or the interchange of managerial personnel or provision of essential technical information or operating involvement. Accordingly, the Company determined that it does not have significant influence on these investees and as such, the investment in these two companies is being valued at fair value.

The interim unaudited consolidated statements were approved for issue by the board of directors on August 1, 2025.

BLUE HORIZON GLOBAL CAPITAL CORP. (FORMERLY - SENSOR TECHNOLOGIES CORP.)
NOTES TO THE INTERIM UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

The interim unaudited consolidated statements have been prepared using accounting policies applicable to a going concern, which contemplates the realization of assets and settlement of liabilities in the normal course of business as they come due. The Company has a net comprehensive loss of \$77,263 for the six months ended June 30, 2025 (2024 - \$104,274), has a working capital deficiency in the amount of \$1,014,098 and has a deficit in the amount of \$10,212,112 as of June 30, 2025. Management estimates that the funds available as of June 30, 2025 will not be sufficient to meet the Company's potential capital and operating expenditures through to June 30, 2026. The Company will have to raise additional funds to continue operations. Although the Company has raised funds in the past, there can be no assurance that adequate funding will be available in the future, or available on terms acceptable to the Company. The challenges of securing requisite funding and the cumulative losses indicate the existence of material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt upon the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. These interim unaudited consolidated statements do not include any adjustments relating to the recoverability and classification of recorded asset amounts nor to the amounts or classification of liabilities that might be necessary should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern. Such adjustments could be material.

2. CANCELLATION OF SHARES

Investment in Blockchain Assets Management Group Limited ("BAM").

On December 28, 2023, the Company acquired an aggregate of 11,111 common shares in the capital of BAM, representing approximately 10% of the issued and outstanding securities in the capital of BAM. The purchase price for the shares was \$4,977,728 and this was satisfied through the issuance of an aggregate of 99,554,560 common shares in the capital of the Company at a price of \$0.05 per share.

Prior to the finalization of the Company's audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2023, BAM submitted its financial statements for the years ended December 31, 2023, and 2022 to the Company. Note 4 to BAM's financial statements states: "Since the merger was completed, BAM has been in a state of transition awaiting relocation. The company has been actively seeking a suitable location to set up its server room and bring systems back online. Unfortunately, due to geopolitical and business environmental changes, the search for an appropriate site is still ongoing. Additionally, China's latest laws and regulations introduced in 2022 stipulate that any activities related to cryptocurrencies, mining machines, and mining operations are illegal. Consequently, the company has been in a state of suspended operations and restructuring since 2022".

Accordingly, the Company decided to terminate the acquisition of the 10% interest in the issued and outstanding securities in the capital of BAM effective as of December 31, 2023, and this has been reflected in the audited consolidated statements of financial position as of December 31, 2023.

During the year ended December 31, 2024, the Company contacted BAM regarding cancellation of the shares. BAM did not respond and on November 27, 2024, the Company cancelled 99,554,560 common shares of the Company that were issued pursuant to the acquisition of BAM, and this has been adjusted against opening reserves in the audited consolidated statements of changes in equity (deficiency) for the year ended December 31, 2024.

BLUE HORIZON GLOBAL CAPITAL CORP. (FORMERLY - SENSOR TECHNOLOGIES CORP.)
NOTES TO THE INTERIM UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Private placement

In December 2023, the Company raised gross proceeds of \$650,000 through a non-brokered private placement of 2,166,667 units (the “Units”) of the Company at a price of \$0.30 per Unit (the “Offering”). Each Unit consists of one common share and one common share purchase warrant. The Company never received the proceeds of the Offering. As a result, the Company decided to terminate the private placement effective December 31, 2023, and this has been reflected in the audited consolidated statements of financial position as of December 31, 2023.

During the year ended December 31, 2024, the Company contacted the subscribers regarding cancellation of the shares in view that the Company never received proceeds of the Offering. None of the subscribers responded and on November 27, 2024, the Company cancelled 2,166,667 common shares and attached 2,166,667 warrants that were issued to the subscribers in respect to the unsuccessful private placement and this has been adjusted against opening reserves in the audited consolidated statements of changes in equity (deficiency) for the year ended December 31, 2024.

3. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

Statement of Compliance

The Company prepares its interim unaudited consolidated financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) which includes International Financial Reporting Standards, International Accounting Standards (“IAS”), and interpretations of the International Financial Reporting Interpretation Committee (“IFRIC”) effective as of December 31, 2024. These standards are collectively referred to as “IFRS”.

Basis of measurement

The interim unaudited consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis, except for certain financial assets which are measured at fair value. In addition, these financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting, except for cash flow information. The consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is the parent’s functional and presentation currency. Each entity in the group determines its own functional currency. Management reviewed the primary and secondary indicators in IAS 21, the effects of changes in foreign exchange rates, and determined that the functional currency for its USA subsidiaries is US dollars and for all other subsidiaries is Canadian dollars.

Basis of consolidation

These interim unaudited consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its subsidiaries; Mooncor Energy, PPCUSA, PPCLLC and APLLC (collectively referred to as the “Company”). Subsidiaries consist of entities over which the Company is exposed to, or has rights to, variable returns as well as the ability to affect those returns through the power to direct the relevant activities of the entity. Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date control is transferred to the Company and are de-consolidated from the date control ceases. The interim unaudited consolidated financial statements include all the assets, liabilities, revenues, expenses and cash flows of the Company and its subsidiaries after eliminating inter-entity balances and transactions.

BLUE HORIZON GLOBAL CAPITAL CORP. (FORMERLY - SENSOR TECHNOLOGIES CORP.)
NOTES TO THE INTERIM UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Significant accounting judgments, estimates and assumptions

The preparation of interim unaudited consolidated financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires the Company's management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities at the date of the interim unaudited consolidated financial statements and reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the reporting periods. Estimates and assumptions are continuously evaluated and are based on management's experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. Uncertainty about these judgments, estimates and assumptions could result in outcomes that could require a material adjustment to the carrying amount of the asset or liability affected in future periods. The information about significant areas of estimation uncertainty and judgment considered by management in preparing the interim unaudited consolidated statements were the same as those in the preparation of the annual financial statements as at and for the year ended December 31, 2024.

4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

All significant accounting policies were the same as those in the preparation of the annual financial statements at and for the year ended December 31, 2024. The policies set out below are consistently applied to all periods presented unless otherwise noted.

Oil and gas exploration and evaluation assets and oil and gas property interests

- Oil and gas exploration and evaluation assets

Exploration and evaluation ("E&E") assets primarily relate to acquisition costs and related reclamation and decommissioning. Expenditures incurred on the acquisition of a license interest are initially capitalized on a license-by-license basis. The acquisition costs of E&E properties include the cash consideration and the estimated fair market value of share-based payments issued for such property interests.

Exploration costs are expensed in the period incurred. The acquisition costs are deferred until commercial reserves are proven, sold or abandoned. Commercial proven reserves are defined as the estimated quantities of crude oil, natural gas and natural gas liquids which geological, geophysical and engineering data demonstrate with a specified degree of certainty to be recoverable in future periods from known reservoirs and are considered technically feasible.

Costs incurred subsequent to the determination of technical feasibility and commercial viability are added to the cost base of the respective item of P&E when they increase the future economic benefits of that asset. The costs of regular service and maintenance are expensed in profit or loss in the period in which they occur.

Net proceeds from any disposal of an E&E asset are initially credited against the previously capitalized costs. Any surplus proceeds are credited to the consolidated statement of income (loss).

- Oil and gas property interests

All directly attributable costs incurred after the technical feasibility and commercial viability of producing hydrocarbons have been demonstrated are capitalized on a field-by-field basis only when the costs increase the future economic benefits embodied in the specific asset to which they relate. All other costs are recognized in profit or loss as incurred.

BLUE HORIZON GLOBAL CAPITAL CORP. (FORMERLY - SENSOR TECHNOLOGIES CORP.)
NOTES TO THE INTERIM UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Impairment of E&E assets

E&E assets are reviewed for impairment whenever facts or circumstances indicate that the cost capitalized to E&E assets may not be recoverable. If commercial reserves have not been established through the completion of E&E activities and there are no future plans for activity in that field, the E&E assets are determined to be impaired and the carrying amount is charged to income. Facts and circumstances that indicate impairment of E&E assets include but are not limited to:

- a. the period for which the Company has the right to explore a specific area has expired or will expire in the near future and is not expected to be renewed.
- b. substantive expenditure on future E&E activities in a specific area is neither budgeted nor planned.
- c. E&E activities in a specific area have not led to the discovery of commercially viable quantities of mineral resources and the Company has decided to discontinue such activities in a specific area.
- d. sufficient data exists to indicate that, although a development in the specific area is likely to proceed, the carrying amount of the E&E asset is unlikely to be recovered in full from successful development or by sale.

Assets that are subject to amortization are reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. An impairment loss is recognized for the amount by which the asset's carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount.

The recoverable amount is the higher of the net selling price and value in use. If the recoverable amount of an asset or cash generating unit is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset or cash generating unit is reduced to its recoverable amount. Impairment losses are recognized in the statement of loss immediately.

Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset or cash generating unit is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but so that the increased carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset or cash generating unit in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognized in the statement of loss immediately.

Depletion

Depletion of oil and gas property interests within each cash-generating unit (CGU) is recognized using the unit-of-production method based on the Company's share of total proved plus probable oil and natural gas reserves before royalties as determined by independent reserve engineers.

Provisions

A provision is recognized if, because of a past event, the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation that can be estimated reliably and it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation. Provisions are determined by discounting the expected future cash flows at a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risk specific to the liability.

BLUE HORIZON GLOBAL CAPITAL CORP. (FORMERLY - SENSOR TECHNOLOGIES CORP.)
NOTES TO THE INTERIM UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Decommissioning liability

A decommissioning liability is recognized when the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation because of past events, it is probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation, and a reliable estimate of the amount of obligation can be made. A corresponding amount equivalent to the provision is also recognized as part of the cost of the related assets. The amount recognized is management's estimated cost of decommissioning, discounted to its present value using a pre-tax risk-free rate that reflects the time value of money. Changes in the estimated timing of decommissioning or decommissioning cost estimates are dealt with prospectively by recording an adjustment to the provision and a corresponding adjustment to the related asset unless the change arises from production. The unwinding of the discount on the decommissioning provision is included as a finance cost. Actual cost incurred upon settlement of the decommissioning liability are charged against the provision to the extent the provision was established.

Income taxes

Income tax expense comprises current and deferred income tax. Income tax expense is recognized in the statement of loss, except to the extent that it relates to items recognized directly in equity or other comprehensive income.

Current tax is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the year, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date, and any adjustment to tax payable in respect of previous years. Deferred tax is recognized using the liability method, providing for temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes. Deferred tax is not recognized on the initial recognition of assets or liabilities in a transaction that is not a business combination.

Deferred tax is measured at the tax rates that are expected to be applied to temporary differences when they reverse, based on the laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset if there is a legally enforceable right to offset, and they relate to income taxes levied by the same tax authority on the same taxable entity, or on different tax entities, but they intend to settle current tax liabilities and assets on a net basis or their tax assets and liabilities will be realized simultaneously.

A deferred tax asset is recognized to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which the temporary difference can be utilized. Deferred tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date and are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be realized.

Capital stock, stock options and warrants

The Company's common shares and share purchase warrants are classified as equity instruments only to the extent that they do not meet the definition of financial liability or financial asset. Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of equity instruments are shown in equity as a deduction, net of tax, from the proceeds. Expired warrants are transferred to capital contributions account on expiry.

Income (loss) per share

Basic income (loss) per share figures is calculated using the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the year. Diluted income (loss) per share figures is calculated based on the weighted average number of common shares outstanding adjusted for the effects of all dilutive potential shares including warrants and stock options. The effect on the diluted income (loss) per share on the exercise of the warrants and stock options would be anti-dilutive.

BLUE HORIZON GLOBAL CAPITAL CORP. (FORMERLY - SENSOR TECHNOLOGIES CORP.)
NOTES TO THE INTERIM UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Share-based payments

Equity-settled share-based payments to employees and others providing similar services are measured at the fair value of the equity instruments at the grant date. The Company records compensation cost using the fair value method of accounting for share-based payments. The fair value of stock options is determined by using the Black-Scholes option pricing model. The fair value of the options is recognized over the vesting period as share-based payments expense and share-based payment reserve. When options are exercised, the proceeds received, together with any related amount in share-based payment reserve, will be credited to capital stock.

Equity-settled share-based payment transactions with parties other than employees are measured at the fair value of the goods or services received, except where that fair value cannot be estimated reliably, in which case they are measured at the fair value of the equity instruments granted, measured on the date the entity obtains the goods or the counterparty renders the service.

Financial instruments

Financial assets

Financial assets are classified as either financial assets at fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL"), fair value through other comprehensive income ("FVTOCI") or amortized cost. The Company determines the classification of financial assets at initial recognition.

Financial assets at Fair-value through profit or loss

Financial instruments classified as fair value through profit and loss are reported at fair value at each reporting date, and any change in fair value is recognized in the consolidated statements of income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss) in the period during which the change occurs. Realized and unrealized gains or losses from assets held at FVPTL are included in losses in the period in which they arise.

Financial assets at Fair-value through other comprehensive income

Financial assets carried at FVTOCI are initially recorded at fair value plus transaction costs with all subsequent changes in fair value recognized in other comprehensive income (loss). For investments in equity instruments that are not held for trading, the Company can make an irrevocable election (on an instrument-by-instrument bases) at initial recognition to classify them as FVTOCI. At the disposal of the investment, the cumulative change in fair value remains in other comprehensive income (loss) and is not recycled to profit or loss.

Financial assets at amortized cost

Financial assets are classified at amortized cost if the objective of the business model is to hold the financial asset for the collection of contractual cash flows, and the asset's contractual cash flows are comprised solely of payments of principal and interest. The Company's accounts receivable is recorded at amortized cost as they meet the required criteria. A provision is recorded based on the expected credit losses for the financial asset and reflects changes in the expected credit losses at each reporting period

BLUE HORIZON GLOBAL CAPITAL CORP. (FORMERLY - SENSOR TECHNOLOGIES CORP.)
NOTES TO THE INTERIM UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities are initially recorded at fair value and subsequently measured at amortized cost, unless they are required to be measured at FVTPL (such as derivatives) or the Company has elected to measure at FVTPL. The Company's financial liabilities include trade and other payables which are classified at amortized cost.

Impairment of financial assets

IFRS 9 requires an 'expected credit loss' model to be applied which requires a loss allowance to be recognized based on expected credit losses. This applies to financial assets measured at amortized cost. The expected credit loss model requires an entity to account for expected credit losses and changes in those expected credit losses at each reporting date to reflect changes in initial recognition.

Classification of financial instruments

Financial instruments measured at fair value are classified into one of three levels in the fair value hierarchy that reflects the significance of inputs in measuring fair value as the following:

Level 1 – quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;

Level 2 – inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices); and

Level 3 – inputs for the assets or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

The classification of a financial instrument in the fair value hierarchy is based upon the lowest level of input that is significant to the measurement of fair value.

Foreign currencies

(i) Functional currency

The consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is the parent's functional and presentation currency. Each entity in the group determines its own functional currency. Management reviewed the primary and secondary indicators in IAS 21, the effects of changes in foreign exchange rates, and determined that the functional currency for its USA subsidiaries is US dollars and for all other subsidiaries is Canadian dollars.

(ii) Foreign operations

Under IFRS, when the Company translates the financial statements of subsidiaries from their functional currency to presentation currency, assets and liabilities are translated into Canadian dollars at the exchange rate in effect at the financial reporting date. Share capital, warrants, equity reserves, accumulated other comprehensive income, and deficit are translated into Canadian dollars at historical exchange rates. Revenues and expenses are translated into Canadian dollars at the transaction date. Foreign exchange gains and losses on translation are included in other comprehensive income. Foreign exchange differences that arise relating to balances that form part of the net investment in a foreign operation are recognized in a separate component of equity through other comprehensive income. On disposition or partial disposition of a foreign operation, the cumulative amount of related exchange difference in other comprehensive income is recognized within profit or loss in the consolidated statement of income (loss).

BLUE HORIZON GLOBAL CAPITAL CORP. (FORMERLY - SENSOR TECHNOLOGIES CORP.)
NOTES TO THE INTERIM UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

(iii) Foreign currency transactions

Transactions in foreign currencies are translated to the respective functional currencies of the Company's entities at exchange rates at the dates of the transactions. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies at the reporting date are translated to the functional currency at the exchange rate at that date. The foreign currency gain or loss resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from the translation at the reporting date of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are recognized within profit or loss in the consolidated statement of income (loss). Non-monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies that are measured at fair value are translated to the functional currency at the exchange rate at the date that the fair value was determined. Foreign currency differences arising on translation are recognized in the consolidated statement of income (loss). Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rate at the date of the transaction.

Future accounting pronouncements

There are currently no new accounting pronouncements effective for future dates that are expected to have a significant impact on the Company.

5. INVESTMENT IN ASSOCIATE

During the year ended December 31, 2023, the Company fully impaired and wrote off its equity method investment in Sensor Technology Inc. (STI) (25% ownership stake) as no future cash inflows were expected from this investment.

6. INVESTMENTS AT FAIR VALUE

As of June 30, 2025, the Company did not exercise its right to have a representative on the board and did not participate in the policy-making process and there were no material transactions between the Company and each of Robotic and 1412 or the interchange of managerial personnel or provision of essential technical information or operating involvement. Accordingly, the Company determined that it does not have significant influence on these companies. The investments in these two companies are valued at fair value.

1. On December 28, 2023, the Company acquired an aggregate of 27,644,444 common shares in the capital of Robotic representing approximately 20% of the issued and outstanding securities in the capital of Robotic. The purchase price is \$1,382,222 and this was satisfied through the issuance of an aggregate of 27,644,444 common shares in the capital of the Company at a price of \$0.05 per share.

Robotic has not yet generated any revenue to date and therefore the Company has decided to value this investment at \$nil and to reopen negotiation with Robotic so that a portion of the shares issued will be placed into escrow and shall only be released on the achievements of certain agreed upon milestones. The impairment in value of this investment has been recognized in the audited consolidated statements of income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss) for the year ended December 31 2023 and the value of investment in Robotic is nil as of June 30, 2025 and December 31, 2024.

BLUE HORIZON GLOBAL CAPITAL CORP. (FORMERLY - SENSOR TECHNOLOGIES CORP.)
NOTES TO THE INTERIM UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

2. On December 28, 2023, the Company acquired an aggregate of 19,875,156 common shares in the capital of 1412 representing approximately 20% of the issued and outstanding securities in the capital of 1412. The purchase price is \$2,484,395 and this was satisfied through cancelling \$380,000 advance to Blockchains Asset Management Group and the issuance of an aggregate of 42,087,890 common shares in the capital of the Company at a price of \$0.05 per share.

1412 has not yet generated any revenue to date and therefore the Company has decided to value this investment at \$nil and to reopen negotiation with Robotic so that a portion of the shares issued will be placed into escrow and shall only be released on the achievements of certain agreed upon milestones. The impairment in value of this investment has been recognized in the audited consolidated statements of income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss) for the year ended December 31 2023 and the value of investment in Robotic is nil as of June 30, 2025 and December 31, 2024.

7. OIL AND GAS PROPERTY INTERESTS

The Company has an interest in 2 suspended heavy oil wells and leases and related natural gas rights in the Lloydminster area of Alberta as of June 30, 2025 and December 31, 2024. The interests are carried at a nominal amount of \$1

8. ADVANCES

	December 31, 2023	Advance	Interest	Conversion to Shares	December 31, 2024	Advance	Interest	March 31, 2025
Loan payable - 12% per annum, due on demand, owing to a former director of the Company, secured against the assets of the Company	146,915	-	18,491	-	165,406	-	9,989	175,395
Advance against sale of 30% of Mooncor Energy Inc. and Primary Petroleum Company USA Inc.	-	24,500	-	-	24,500	-	-	24,500
Revolving credit facility with an arm's length third party, at an interest rate of 14.96% per annum and secured by a general security arrangement, payable on demand within two years from the date of the first advance	-	152,976	3,177	(150,000)	6,153	67,830	2,445	76,428
Advance from an arm's length third party, unsecured, payable on demand with no interest	-	8,000	-	-	8,000	-	-	8,000
Advance from an arm's length third party, unsecured, payable on demand with no interest	-	2,500	-	-	2,500	-	-	2,500
Total	146,915	187,976	21,668	(150,000)	206,559	67,830	12,434	286,823

The Company entered into a letter of intent ("LOI") dated April 2, 2024 with an arm's length party with respect to the sale of up to 30% of the issued and outstanding securities in the capital of its subsidiaries Mooncor Energy Inc. and Primary Petroleum Company USA Inc. The purchaser is a private company engaged in the oil trade sector. Pursuant to the terms of the LOI, the purchaser has the right to acquire up to 30% of the issued and outstanding securities in the capital of these subsidiaries for an aggregate purchase price of \$300,000. The purchaser advanced \$24,500 against the purchase price during the year ended December 31, 2024. However, the purchaser has not fulfilled the remaining terms and conditions of the sale as of the reporting date. The Company has now terminated the LOI.

BLUE HORIZON GLOBAL CAPITAL CORP. (FORMERLY - SENSOR TECHNOLOGIES CORP.)
NOTES TO THE INTERIM UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

The Company entered into an agreement on July 17, 2024 with an arm's length third party, ("Lender") whereby the Lender has agreed to make a \$200,000 credit facility available to the Company, at a fixed rate equal to 14.96% per annum and secured by a general security agreement. The principal amount is repayable on demand within two years from the date of the first advance. As part of the agreement, the Company will pay the Lender a bonus of \$40,000. During the year ended December 31, 2024, \$150,000 of the advance including the \$40,000 bonus were converted into 15,000,000 common stocks of the Company at \$0.01 per share. The Lender advanced \$67,830 during the period ended June 30, 2025 (\$152,976 during the year ended December 31, 2024). As of June 30, 2025 \$76,428 (\$6,153 – as of December 31, 2024) remains outstanding.

9. SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Capital Stock

On June 30, 2025 and December 31, 2024, the authorized share capital comprised an unlimited number of common shares without par value.

	# of Common Shares	Amount
Balance, December 31, 2023	429,255,325	\$ 14,953,331
Shares issued on conversion of advances (Note 8)	15,000,000	150,000
Shares issued on acquisition of BAM cancelled during the year (Note 2)	(99,554,560)	(4,977,728)
Shares issued on private placement cancelled during the year (Note 2)	(2,166,667)	(650,000)
Balance, June 30, 2025 and December 31, 2024	342,534,098	\$ 9,475,603

Common Stock Purchase Warrants

	# of Warrants	Amount	Average Exercise Price	Expiry Date	Remaining Contractual Life (years)
Balance, December 31, 2023	12,766,667	57,529	-	-	-
Warrants expired, unexercised	(10,600,000)	\$ (57,529)	-	-	-
Warrants issued on private placement cancelled during the year	(2,166,667)	\$ -	-	-	-
Balance, June 30, 2025 and December 31, 2024	-	-	-	-	-

On June 27, 2024, 10,600,000 warrants issued on June 27, 2022, expired unexercised and have been transferred to contributed surplus.

2,166,667 warrants were issued pursuant to the private placement of December 12, 2023. The fair value of the warrants issued as part of this financing was considered \$nil in the audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2023. During the year ended December 31, 2024, the Company cancelled 2,166,667 warrants that were issued to the subscribers in respect to the unsuccessful private placement. (See Note 2).

BLUE HORIZON GLOBAL CAPITAL CORP. (FORMERLY - SENSOR TECHNOLOGIES CORP.)
NOTES TO THE INTERIM UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Basic and diluted loss per share based on loss for the period

Basic and diluted loss per share based on loss for the six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 are as follows:

	Three months ended 30 June		Six months ended 30 June	
Numerator:	2025	2024	2025	2024
Net loss for the period	\$ (40,318)	\$ (54,334)	\$ (75,848)	\$ (105,340)
Denominator:				
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding - basic and diluted	342,534,098	429,255,325	342,534,098	429,255,325
Loss per common share based on net loss for the period:				
Basic and diluted	\$ (0.00)	\$ (0.00)	\$ (0.00)	\$ (0.00)

The determination of the weighted average number of common shares outstanding – diluted excludes nil (2024 – 12,766,667) shares related to the warrants outstanding at period end which were anti-dilutive for the six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024.

10. RECLAMATION AND DECOMMISSIONING OBLIGATION

As of June 30, 2025 and December 31, 2024, the Company has provided \$485,926 for the estimated future cost of reclamation and abandonment work on its oil and gas leases relating to the Lloydminster property in Alberta using the estimate of the Alberta Energy Regulators.

11. CANADA EMERGENCY RESPONSE BENEFIT (“CERB”) LOAN

As of June 30, 2025 and December 31, 2024, the Company has a loan under the CERB program from TD Canada Trust for an amount of \$60,000 for a 58-month period ending on December 31, 2026. The loan was non-interest bearing until January 18, 2024 and subsequently bear interest of 5% per annum calculated monthly.

12. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Related parties include the Board of Directors, close family members, key management personnel, enterprises and others who exercise significant influence over the reporting entity. All amounts owing to related parties are unsecured, non-interest bearing and due on demand unless otherwise noted.

As of June 30, 2025 and December 31, 2024 \$18,775 has been included in accounts payable for Mr. Jay Vieira for legal services and disbursements.

BLUE HORIZON GLOBAL CAPITAL CORP. (FORMERLY - SENSOR TECHNOLOGIES CORP.)
NOTES TO THE INTERIM UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Key management compensation

There was no compensation of key management of the Company for the six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024. Key management are those people who have authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities, directly or indirectly, of the Company.

13. COMMITMENTS & CONTINGENCIES

Contingent liabilities

As a result of the Company's decision to reverse the acquisition of securities in the capital of BAM and to terminate the private placement for aggregate gross proceeds of \$650,000, resulting in the cancellation of these shares and warrants, the Company is subject to potential liabilities. This contingent liability arises from any potential litigation that the Company may be required to defend its decision to reverse these transactions and cancel the shares and the warrants.

The outcome of any potential legal matter is uncertain at this stage, and the Company, in consultation with its legal advisors, is unable to determine the probability of a favorable or unfavorable outcome. Consequently, it is not possible to estimate the financial impact, if any, that may result from any future litigation.

No provision has been recognized in the financial statements for the potential return and cancellation of shares and the warrants. The Company will continue to monitor the situation closely and will recognize a provision in future financial statements if it becomes probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation, and a reliable estimate of the amount can be made.

The Company will update this disclosure in future periods as more information becomes available and the status of legal proceedings evolves.

Deposits

The Company is liable to undertake reclamation and abandonment work on its leases. On June 30, 2025, the Company has lodged deposits of \$397,463 (December 31, 2024 - \$388,063) with the Alberta Energy Resource Conservation Board ("AERCB") as required by legislation.

Legal Claims

In the ordinary course of business activities, the Company is a party in certain litigation and other claims. Management believes that the resolution of such litigation and claims will not have a material effect on the consolidated financial position of the Company.

Environmental Contingencies

The Company's exploration activities are subject to various laws and regulations governing the protection of the environment. These laws and regulations are continually changing and generally becoming more restrictive. The Company conducts its operations to protect public health and the environment and believes its operations are materially in compliance with all applicable laws and regulations. The Company has made, and expects to make in the future, expenditures to comply with such laws and regulations.

BLUE HORIZON GLOBAL CAPITAL CORP. (FORMERLY - SENSOR TECHNOLOGIES CORP.)
NOTES TO THE INTERIM UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

14. EXPLORATION EXPENSES

The exploration costs during the three and six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 were as follows:

	Three months ended June 30,		Six months ended June 30,	
	2025	2024	2025	2024
Annual lease renewal costs and taxes \$	2,971	\$ 15,915	\$ 5,046	\$ 17,991
Land management	3,221	1,893	5,063	10,946
	\$ 6,192	\$ 17,808	\$ 10,109	\$ 28,937

15. OFFICE AND GENERAL EXPENSES

The office and general expenses during the three and six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 were as follows:

	Three months ended June 30,		Six months ended June 30,	
	2025	2024	2025	2024
Accounting services \$	9,010	\$ 10,000	\$ 20,990	\$ 20,000
Rent expense	-	600	-	1,200
Storage expense	800	-	1,464	-
Telephone expense	524	494	929	865
Professional fees and disbursements	11,500	17,469	22,000	34,469
Insurance	4,015	4,022	8,030	8,000
Corporate services	6,015	3,255	8,665	10,171
Others	537	53	569	260
	\$ 32,401	\$ 35,893	\$ 62,647	\$ 74,965

16. CAPITAL DISCLOSURES

The Company's objectives when managing capital are as follows:

- To safeguard the Company's ability to continue as a going concern.
- To raise sufficient capital to finance its exploration and development activities on its mineral exploration properties.
- To raise sufficient capital to meet its general and administrative expenditures.

The Company considers its capital to be equity, which comprises capital stock, contribution surplus, accumulated and other comprehensive income and deficit, which on June 30, 2025 was a deficit of \$676,634 (December 31, 2024 – \$599,371).

The Company manages its capital structure and adjusts it based on general economic conditions, short-term working capital requirements, and planned exploration and development. The Company utilizes annual capital and operating expenditure budgets to facilitate the management of its capital requirement. These budgets are approved by management and updated for changes in the budgets' underlying assumptions as necessary. There have been no changes in the way the Company manages its capital during the six months ended June 30, 2025 and the year ended December 31, 2024.

17. RISK MANAGEMENT

The Board of Directors has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the Company's risk management framework. The Company's risk management policies are established to identify and analyze the risks faced by the Company, to set appropriate risk limits and controls, and to monitor risks and adherence to market conditions in relation to the Company's activities. Unless otherwise noted, it is management's opinion that the Company is not exposed to significant price, credit, liquidity, interest or foreign exchange risks arising from the financial instruments. There were no changes to the Company's risks, objectives, policies and procedures during the six months ended June 30, 2025 and the year ended December 31, 2024.

Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents held with banks and credit exposure to customers, including outstanding accounts receivable. The maximum exposure to credit risk is equal to the carrying value (net of allowances) of the financial assets. The objective of managing counterparty credit risk is to prevent losses on financial assets. The Company assesses the credit quality of counterparties, considering their financial position, past experience and other factors. For many new international clients, the Company demands that equipment costs are prepaid prior to shipment.

Cash

Cash consists of bank balances and petty cash. As of June 30, 2025, the Company had cash of \$1,044 (December 31, 2024 - \$3,763).

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. Presently, the Company only interest-bearing liability is the advance. As this bears a fixed rate of interest, interest rate risk is considered low.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that an entity will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated with financial liabilities. The Company's approach to managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due, under both normal and stressed conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses which may damage the Company's reputation.

The Company monitors and reviews current and future cash requirements and matches the maturity profile of financial assets and liabilities. This is generally accomplished by ensuring that cash is always available to settle financial liabilities. All the Company's financial liabilities have contractual maturities of less than 30 days and are subject to normal trade terms.

BLUE HORIZON GLOBAL CAPITAL CORP. (FORMERLY - SENSOR TECHNOLOGIES CORP.)
NOTES TO THE INTERIM UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

The following items are the contractual maturities of financial liabilities:

June 30, 2025	Carrying amount	Contractual cash flows	0 to 12 months	After 12 months
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 247,922	\$ 247,922	\$ 247,922	\$ -
CERB loan	60,000	60,000	-	60,000
Advances	286,823	286,823	286,823	-
Reclamation and decommissioning liabilities	485,926	485,926	485,926	-
	\$ 1,080,671	\$ 1,080,671	\$ 1,020,671	\$ 60,000

December 31, 2024	Carrying amount	Contractual cash flows	0 to 12 months	After 12 months
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 257,307	\$ 257,307	\$ 257,307	\$ -
CERB loan	60,000	60,000	-	60,000
Advances	206,559	206,559	206,559	-
Reclamation and decommissioning liabilities	485,926	485,926	485,926	-
	\$ 1,009,792	\$ 1,009,792	\$ 949,792	\$ 60,000

As the Company has a working capital deficiency as of June 30, 2025 of \$1,014,098 (December 31 2024 - \$927,435) liquidity risk is high.

Foreign exchange

The Company operates primarily in Canada and the United States. The presentation currency is Canadian dollar and the functional currency of the parent company is the Canadian dollar. As of June 30, 2025 and December 31, 2024, the Company's US dollar net monetary assets totaled \$nil. Accordingly, a 5% change in the US dollar exchange rate as at June 30, 2025 on this amount would have resulted in an exchange gain or loss and therefore net income would have increased (decreased) by \$nil.

18. SEGMENTED INFORMATION

The Company's reportable segments are strategic business units that offer different services and/or products. They are managed separately because each segment requires different strategies and involves different aspects of management expertise.

Mooncor Energy Inc. (MEI), Primary Petroleum (PPI), Primary Petroleum Company U.S. Inc ("PPCUSA") and AP Petroleum Company ("APLLC") are oil & gas companies.

The accounting policies of the segments are the same as those described in the summary of significant accounting policies. The Company carries out its operations through wholly-owned entities. These entities are located in Canada and the United States.

BLUE HORIZON GLOBAL CAPITAL CORP. (FORMERLY - SENSOR TECHNOLOGIES CORP.)
NOTES TO THE INTERIM UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

For six months ended June 30, 2025

		Oil and Gas Operations		Corporate Operations	Total
Interest income		9,400		-	9,400
Total revenue	\$	9,400	\$	-	\$ 9,400
Expenses					
Exploration expenses		(10,109)		-	(10,109)
Office and general		-		(62,647)	(62,647)
Total expenses	\$	(10,109)	\$	(62,647)	\$ (72,756)
Income (loss) before undemoted		(709)		(62,647)	(63,356)
Finance costs		-		(13,930)	(13,930)
Gain (loss) on foreign exchange		3,460		(2,022)	1,438
Total income (loss) for the period	\$	2,751	\$	(78,599)	\$ (75,848)
Other comprehensive income for the period					
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations		(1,415)		-	(1,415)
Total comprehensive income (loss) for the period	\$	1,336	\$	(78,599)	\$ (77,263)

As at June 30, 2025

Total assets	\$	397,521	\$	6,516	\$ 404,037
--------------	----	---------	----	-------	------------

For six months ended June 30, 2024

		Oil and Gas Operations		Corporate Operations	Total
Interest income		9,830		-	9,830
Total revenue	\$	9,830	\$	-	\$ 9,830
Expenses					
Exploration expenses		(28,937)		-	(28,937)
Office and general		-		(74,965)	(74,965)
Total expenses	\$	(28,937)	\$	(74,965)	\$ (103,902)
Loss before undemoted		(19,107)		(74,965)	(94,072)
Finance costs		-		(10,188)	(10,188)
Gain (loss) on foreign exchange		(2,330)		1,250	(1,080)
Total loss for the period	\$	(21,437)	\$	(83,903)	\$ (105,340)
Other comprehensive gain for the period					
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations		1,066		-	1,066
Total comprehensive loss for the period	\$	(20,371)	\$	(83,903)	\$ (104,274)

As at June 30, 2024

Total assets	\$	379,377	\$	12,060	\$ 391,437
--------------	----	---------	----	--------	------------

BLUE HORIZON GLOBAL CAPITAL CORP. (FORMERLY - SENSOR TECHNOLOGIES CORP.)
NOTES TO THE INTERIM UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

For three months ended June 30, 2025

		Oil and Gas Operations		Corporate Operations	Total
Interest income	\$	4,750	\$	-	\$ 4,750
Total revenue		4,750		-	4,750
Expenses					
Exploration expenses		(6,192)		-	(6,192)
Office and general		-		(32,401)	(32,401)
Total expenses	\$	(6,192)	\$	(32,401)	\$ (38,593)
Income (loss) before undemoted		(1,442)		(32,401)	(33,843)
Finance costs		-		(7,891)	(7,891)
Gain (loss) on foreign exchange		3,403		(1,987)	1,416
Total income (loss) for the period		1,961		(42,279)	(40,318)
Other comprehensive income for the period					
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations		(1,394)		-	(1,394)
Total comprehensive income (loss) for the period	\$	567	\$	(42,279)	\$ (41,712)

As at June 30, 2025

Total assets	\$	397,521	\$	6,516	\$ 404,037
--------------	----	---------	----	-------	------------

For three months ended June 30, 2024

		Oil and Gas Operations		Corporate Operations	Total
Interest income	\$	4,973	\$	-	\$ 4,973
Total revenue		4,973		-	4,973
Expenses					
Exploration expenses		(17,808)		-	(17,808)
Office and general		-		(35,893)	(35,893)
Total expenses	\$	(17,808)	\$	(35,893)	\$ (53,701)
Income (loss) before undemoted		(12,835)		(35,893)	(48,728)
Finance costs		-		(5,283)	(5,283)
Gain (loss) on foreign exchange		(1,268)		945	(323)
Net income (loss) for the period		(14,103)		(40,231)	(54,334)
Company's share of net (loss) of associate		-		-	-
Total income (loss) for the period		(14,103)		(40,231)	(54,334)
Other comprehensive income for the period					
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations		318		-	318
Total comprehensive income (loss) for the period	\$	(13,785)	\$	(40,231)	\$ (54,016)

As at June 30, 2024

Total assets	\$	379,377	\$	12,060	\$ 391,437
--------------	----	---------	----	--------	------------

BLUE HORIZON GLOBAL CAPITAL CORP. (FORMERLY - SENSOR TECHNOLOGIES CORP.)
NOTES TO THE INTERIM UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

19. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

a) Securities Purchase Agreement with C2 Technology Innovations Ltd. (“C2”)

Subsequent to the period end, the Company and C2 Technology Innovations Ltd. (“C2”) have entered into a securities purchase agreement. (“C2”), is an arm’s length Ontario-based company at the forefront of breakthrough technological advancements.

Under the terms of the agreement, the Company will acquire an aggregate of up to 15% of the issued and outstanding securities of C2 (the “C2 Shares”) for a total purchase price of \$30 million. The acquisition will be structured in three tranches:

1. For the initial 5% ownership interest, the Company will pay \$10 million, which will be satisfied through the issuance of 200 million common shares in the capital of the Company at a price of \$0.05 per share.
2. For an additional 2.5% ownership interest, the Company will pay \$5 million, which will be satisfied through the issuance of a secured convertible debenture. The Debenture will be secured against a certain number of the C2 Shares, have a term of five years and will be convertible into common shares in the capital of the Company at a price of \$0.05 per share.
3. For the remaining 7.5% ownership interest, the Company will pay \$2 million per additional 1% ownership interest as cash consideration up to a maximum of \$15 million in cash.

All securities issued pursuant to the Agreement are subject to a statutory hold period of four months and one day.

The issuance of the shares and the debentures may require the approval of the shareholders for the proposed dilution, with the potential to materially affect control and the Company. The Company is of the opinion that the issuance of the shares and the debentures does not require shareholder approval as the Company is an investment issuer and is not issuing common shares equal to 100% of the Company’s issued and outstanding securities. Should the issuance of shares upon the exercise of the debentures result in the Company requiring shareholder approval, the Company shall obtain such approval prior to the issuance of the shares.

C2 is an innovative private company based in Ontario, Canada, dedicated to bringing cutting-edge innovations to market. C2 has secured exclusive master license agreements for four groundbreaking technologies poised to revolutionize multiple high-growth sectors, including energy, artificial intelligence, and visual computing. These transformative technologies include:

1. **Perovskite Photovoltaics** - An advanced solar energy technology that harnesses the unique properties of perovskite-based materials to achieve dramatic improvements in energy conversion efficiency and significant reductions in manufacturing costs. This technology is poised to revolutionize the renewable energy landscape by making solar power more accessible, efficient, and cost-effective worldwide, with the exception of China.
2. **Solid-State Battery Systems** - A cutting-edge, proprietary innovation developed using carbon quantum dots (“CQDs”) technology to deliver high-performance energy storage technology that fundamentally redefines safety, energy density, and longevity compared to conventional lithium-ion batteries. This state-of-the-art energy solution is poised to redefine the standards of safety, performance, and versatility in the energy storage sector by replacing traditional liquid electrolytes with a solid-state electrolyte. CQDs batteries ensure unmatched safety, enhanced energy density, and long-lasting performance. The CQDs solid-state battery aligns with global sustainability goals by enhancing energy efficiency, reducing reliance on fossil fuels, and minimizing electronic waste. Its robust design

BLUE HORIZON GLOBAL CAPITAL CORP. (FORMERLY - SENSOR TECHNOLOGIES CORP.)
NOTES TO THE INTERIM UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

and long lifespan contribute to a greener planet while powering a wide array of technologies. This technology represents a significant leap forward in energy storage, offering a more sustainable and reliable power solution for a wide array of applications globally, with the exception of China.

3. **AI Vision Chip & Intelligence System** - A comprehensive visual computing platform that seamlessly integrates AI-optimized chipsets with advanced capabilities for real-time 3D scene reconstruction and sophisticated video analytics. The proprietary intelligent vision chip acts as the critical “eye” for AI robots, enabling them to see, understand, and interact with the world. The high-performance semiconductor chip combines visual data acquisition, AI processing, and decision-making in one platform. The strategic objective for this technology is global commercialization and marketing, excluding China.
4. **Decentralized AI Infrastructure** - A secure, distributed computing framework meticulously engineered to support advanced AI operations directly at the edge. This infrastructure is built upon a robust, peer-to-peer network architecture, ensuring unparalleled data sovereignty and computational resilience. It facilitates high-speed, privacy-centric data processing by minimizing reliance on centralized cloud systems, thereby mitigating risks associated with data breaches and single points of failure. Its modular design allows for seamless integration into existing systems and scalability to meet evolving demands. This technology addresses critical needs for secure and efficient AI deployment in highly sensitive sectors such as defense (for autonomous systems and real-time threat analysis), healthcare (for patient data privacy and on-device diagnostics), and financial services (for fraud detection and secure transaction processing). The goal for this technology is global commercialization and marketing, with the exception of China.

b) Private Placement

Subsequent to the period end, the Company has announced that it intends to raise gross proceeds of up to \$500,000 through a non-brokered private placement of up to 10,000,000 units at a price of \$0.05 per Unit.

Each Unit will consist of one common share of Sensor and one common share purchase warrant. Each Warrant will entitle the holder thereof to acquire one common share of the Company at a price of \$0.05 for a period of two years following the closing date of the offering.

In addition, the Company intends to retain a licensed investment bank in the United States to host a Regulation A offering. This initiative aims to raise capital to satisfy the cash consideration component of the purchase price and significantly increase the Company’s U.S. shareholder base, positioning the Company for broader market access and long-term investor engagement.

The closing of the offering is subject to all necessary regulatory approvals. The securities being issued pursuant to the offering will be subject to a four month hold period in accordance with applicable Canadian securities laws. The proceeds from the offering will be used for general working capital purposes.